

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

RICHARD L. HARRINGTON

Defendant/Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
11 JUL 27 PM 12:14
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature] DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PACIFIC COUNTY

The Honorable Michael J. Sullivan, Judge

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

DAVID BUSTAMANTE, WSBA #30668
Attorney for Respondent

DAVID J. BURKE
PACIFIC COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATE'S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Appellant's claim of ineffective assistance of counsel fails because he cannot demonstrate that he was prejudiced by the alleged deficient performance.....	4
B. Defendant did not timely object to the court's order disqualifying his first attorney and granting his motion to withdraw from representation. Therefore, the issues are waived and are not preserved on appeal.....	5
C. Defendant did not timely object to the August 2 nd trial setting and therefore lost the right to object.....	7
D. In the absence of a timely objection to the court's order disqualifying Harrington's first attorney, the court properly computed the time for trial in accordance with CrR 3.3.....	8
E. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in disqualifying Harrington's first attorney.....	8
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington State:

Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.

144 Wash.App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....11

Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.

156 Wash.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....11

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 (PUD) v. Int'l Ins. Co.

124 Wash.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....10

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors

168 Wash.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....11

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.

112 Wash.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....11

State v. Atsbeha

142 Wash.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001).....11

State v. Barrysmith

87 Wash. App. 268, 944 P.2d 397 (1997).....10

State v. Bourgeois

133 Wash.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....11

State v. Brown

132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....10

State v. Castellanos

132 Wash.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....11

State v. Kirkman

159 Wash.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....5

State v. Lord

161 Wash.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....11

<i>State v. Lynn</i> 67 Wash.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Madison</i> 53 Wash.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. McFarland</i> 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	6-7
<i>State v. Malone</i> 72 Wash.App. 429, 864 P.2d 990 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. Powell</i> 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Riley</i> 121 Wash.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Ryan</i> 160 Wash. App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> 124 Wash.App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Scott</i> 110 Wash.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	5-6
<i>State v. Stenson</i> 132 Wash.2d 668, 701, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> 109 Wash.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	4
<i>State v. Thompson</i> 69 Wash.App. 436, 848 P.2d 1317 (1993).....	4
<i>State v. Walsh</i> 143 Wash.2d 1, 8, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	6

<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	6
---	---

Federal:

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	4
---	---

Statutes

Washington State

RCW 9.94A.507.....	9
--------------------	---

Rules and Regulations

Washington State

CrR 3.1.....	9
CrR 3.3.....	2, 6-8, 13
RAP 2.5.....	5, 6
